

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
APPEALS COURT
No. 2021-P-0540**

Commonwealth of Massachusetts,

Appellee

v.

D.M.T.,

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from a Judgment of the
Dorchester Division of the Boston Municipal Court**

**BRIEF OF LAWYERS FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, MASSACHUSETTS
FAIR HOUSING CENTER, BOSTON SOCIETY OF VULCANS OF
MASSACHUSETTS, JEWISH ALLIANCE FOR LAW AND
SOCIAL ACTION, MASSACHUSETTS EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, RIGHTS BEHIND BARS, JUSTICE
AT WORK, AND MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF
MINORITY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT D.M.T.**

/s/ Sara L. Wilson
Sara L. Wilson, Esq.
BBO #706352
swilson@lawyersforcivilrights.org
Oren Sellstrom, Esq.
BBO # 569045
osellstrom@lawyersforcivilrights.org
Lauren Sampson, Esq.
BBO # 704319
lsampson@lawyersforcivilrights.org
Lawyers for Civil Rights
61 Battery March Street, fl. 5
Boston, MA 02110
+1.617.482.1145

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... 10

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE11

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT18

ARGUMENT.....20

I. BECAUSE OF A COMPLEX ARRAY OF FACTORS, PEOPLE OF COLOR IN MASSACHUSETTS ARE DISPROPORTIONATELY INVOLVED IN THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM COMPARED TO THEIR WHITE PEERS, AT RATES THAT EXCEED NATIONAL TRENDS.20

II. CRIMINAL RECORD-BASED COLLATERAL CONSEQUENCES HAVE A DISPROPORTIONATE IMPACT ON PEOPLE OF COLOR.....24

III. THE MASSACHUSETTS LEGISLATURE ENACTED THE 2018 CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM ACT TO CORRECT THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM AND PROVIDE PATHWAYS FOR EXPUNGEMENT.....29

IV. THE COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION UNDER AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION STANDARD AND GRANT APPELLANT’S REQUEST FOR EXPUNGEMENT AS IT IS IN THE “BEST INTERESTS OF JUSTICE.”35

CONCLUSION.....	42
RULE 16(K) CERTIFICATION	43
RULE 17(C)(5) CERTIFICATION.....	44
ADDENDUM.....	47
M.G.L. c. 276 § 100K	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Gray</i> , 465 Mass. 330	38
<i>Commonwealth v. M.A.</i> , 99 Mass. App. Ct. 1108 (Jan. 28, 2021).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. S.M.F.</i> , 40 Mass. App. Ct. 42, 43 (1996)	34
<i>Monell v. Boston Pads, LLC</i> , 471 Mass. 566, 575 (2015)	37
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356, 374 (2010).	26

STATUTES

An Act Relative to Criminal Justice Reform, St. 2018, c. 69, § 195 (codified at Mass. Gen. Laws c. 276, §§ 100E–100U (effective Oct. 13, 2018)).....	33
M.G.L. c. 276, §§ 100K(a)(1) and (b).....	42
M.G.L. c. 276 § 100K(b).	38
M.G.L. c. 6 § 172(N).	25
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 276, § 100E (2019).....	33
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 276, § 100K(a)(1) (2019).	35
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 276, § 100K(b) (2019).....	35
M.G.L. c. 276, § 100K	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ashley Nellis, *The Sentencing Project, The Color of Justice: Racial and Ethnic Disparity in State Prisons*, 17 (June 14, 2016)19

Chidi Umez and Joshua Gaines, *After the Sentence, More Consequences: A National Report of Barriers to Work 5* (New York: The Council of State Governments Justice Center, 2021).....22

Chief Justice Ralph D. Gants, Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court, Annual Address: State of the Judiciary, 5 (Oct. 20, 2016).....19

Colin A. Young, *Major Criminal Justice Reform Bill Clears Mass. Legislature with Little Opposition*, NEW ENGLAND PUBLIC MEDIA (Apr. 4, 2018)28

Commonwealth of Mass., *Baker-Polito Administration Signs Criminal Justice Reform Laws, Proposes Additional Reforms*, Apr. 13, 2018....29

Commonwealth of Mass., *Guide to Criminal Records in Employment and Housing*.....23

Commonwealth of Mass., *Guide to Criminal Records in Employment and Housing*.....37

Commonwealth of Mass., *Massachusetts Law About Immigration Consequences*.24

Demographic Profile of Adult Limited English Speakers in Massachusetts, BOSTON PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (Feb. 2019).....22

Devah Pager, Bruce Western, and Naomi Sugie, *Sequencing Disadvantage: Barriers to Employment Facing Young Black and White Men with Criminal Records*, 623 *Annals of the American Academy of Political and Social Sciences*, 195, 213 (2009)27

Elizabeth Tsai Bishop, Brook Hopkins, Chijindu Obiofuma, Felix Owusu, *Racial Disparities in the Massachusetts Criminal System*, HARVARD LAW SCHOOL CRIMINAL JUSTICE POLICY PROGRAM (Sept. 2020).....20

Findings and Order on Petition for Expungement.15, 34, 38

Gal Tziperman Lotan, *Harvard Law study finds stark racial disparities in criminal court sentencing in Massachusetts*, BOSTON GLOBE (Sep, 9, 2020).....21

Harry J. Holzer et al., *Perceived Criminality, Criminal Background Checks, and the Racial Hiring Practices of Employers*, 49 *J.L. & ECON.* 451, 453-54 (2006).26

Jeremy Travis, *Invisible Punishment: An Instrument of Social Exclusion* in *INVISIBLE PUNISHMENT: THE COLLATERAL*

CONSEQUENCES OF MASS IMPRISONMENT 16, (Marc Mauer and Meda Chesney-Lind, ed. 2002).....	23
Justice Antonin Scalia, Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	37
<i>Language Access in State Courts</i> , Part I, p.1, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION (Sep. 2016)	21
Mass Legal Services, <i>The Relationship between Poverty & Mass Incarceration</i>	25
Massachusetts Sentencing Commission, <i>Selected Race Statistics</i> , 2 (Sept. 27, 2016).....	18
MassTrac Transcript, Report on SB2185.....	30
MassTrac Transcript, Report on SB2371.....	31
Matt Stout, <i>Charlie Baker signs off on sweeping criminal justice bill — but requests some changes</i> , BOS. GLOBE, Apr. 13, 2018	28, 29
Michael Jonas, <i>Criminal Justice Bill Reaches Finish Line,</i> ” COMMONWEALTH MAG., April 13, 2018.....	31
Michael Pinard, <i>An Integrated Perspective on the Collateral Consequences of Criminal Convictions and Reentry Issues Faced by Formerly Incarcerated Individuals</i> , 86 B.U. L.R. 623, 673 (2006)	24

Naomi F. Sugie, *Finding Work: A Smartphone Study of Job Searching, Social Contacts, and Wellbeing After Prison*, (PhD diss., Princeton University, 2014).....27

Pauline Quirion, “*Sealing and Expungement After Massachusetts Criminal Law Reform*,” *Massachusetts Law Review* (2019)28, 29

Shira Schoenberg, *Gov. Charlie Baker signs landmark Massachusetts criminal justice overhaul, despite concerns*, *MASSLIVE* (Apr. 13, 2018).....29

Statement of Facts.....15, 34, 38

The Council of State Governments Justice Center, Massachusetts: Snapshot of Employment-Related Collateral Consequences (Jan. 2021)23

THE SENTENCING PROJECT, *Report to the United Nations on Racial Disparities in the U.S. Criminal Justice System* (Apr. 2018)18

Thomas Ahearn, *NAPBS Survey Reveals 95 Percent of Employers Conducting Employment Background Screening in 2018*, *ESR NEWS* (July 2, 2018).....26

U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, *Collateral Consequences: The Crossroads of Punishment, Redemption, and the Effects on Communities*, (quoting Sarah B. Berson, National Institute of Justice,

<i>Beyond the Sentence—Understanding Collateral Consequences</i> , 25, no. 272 National Institute of Justice Journal	23
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, <i>Enforcement Guidance on the Consideration of Arrest and Conviction Records in Employment Decisions under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act</i> (2012).	26
WBUR, <i>7 Key Provisions of the Criminal Justice Bill</i> , Apr. 6, 2018.....	30
RULES	
Mass. R. Crim. P. 9(a).....	38
